

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————  
JON C. CALDARA; BOULDER RIFLE CLUB, INC.;  
GENERAL COMMERCE, LLC; TYLER FAYE; and  
MARK RINGER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF BOULDER; JANE S. BRAUTIGAM, City  
Manager of the City of Boulder, in her official  
capacity; MARIS HEROLD, Chief of Police of the  
City of Boulder, in her official capacity,

*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

————— ◆ —————  
**PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

————— ◆ —————  
Cristen A. Wohlgemuth\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Cody J. Wisniewski

MOUNTAIN STATES

LEGAL FOUNDATION

2596 South Lewis Way

Lakewood, Colorado 80227

(303) 292-2021

cristen@mslegal.org

cody@mslegal.org

September 24, 2020

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Tenth Circuit Failed To Treat The Chilling Of A Natural, Fundamental Right As A Primary Consideration For <i>Pullman</i> Abstention.....	12

II. The Tenth Circuit Did Not Conduct Its <i>Pullman</i> Analysis In The Manner Prescribed By This Court .....	18
A. The Constitutional Questions Cannot be Avoided .....	19
B. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Conduct its <i>Pullman</i> Analysis on an Issue-by-Issue Basis, Instead Remaining at an Abstract Level.....	21
III. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For This Court To Reinforce Its Modern <i>Pullman</i> Jurisprudence While Maintaining A Statutory Status Quo.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

### Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Caldara v. City of Boulder</i> , No. 18-1421 (April 10, 2020).....	App-1
--	-------

### Appendix B

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Caldara v. City of Boulder</i> , No. 18-1421 (June 11, 2020).....	App-18
--	--------

Appendix C

Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, *Caldara v. City of Boulder*, No. 18-cv-01211 (Sept. 17, 2018) ..... App-20

Courtroom Minutes regarding *Pullman* briefing of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, *Caldara v. City of Boulder*, No. 18-cv-01211 (Aug. 15, 2018) ..... App-36

Appendix D

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved

U.S. CONST. Amend. II ..... App-39

U.S. CONST. Amend. V ..... App-39

U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV ..... App-39

C.R.S. § 18-12-301..... App-40

C.R.S. § 29-11.7-101..... App-41

C.R.S. § 29-11.7-102..... App-42

C.R.S. § 29-11.7-103..... App-43

Appendix E

Ordinance 8245 - City Council of the City of Boulder ..... App-47

Ordinance 8259 - City Council of the City of Boulder ..... App-67

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allegheny Cty. v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	10, 26
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Natl. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	22
<i>Cedar Shake &amp; Shingle Bureau v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 997 F.2d 620 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Chambers v. City of Boulder</i> , No. 2018-CV-30581 (Colo. D. Ct., Boulder Cty., June 14, 2018).....	8
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	15, 16, 25
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13, 15, 16, 25
<i>England v. Louisiana Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	9
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	18



<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison v. NAACP</i> , 360 U.S. 167 (1959).....	22
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	13
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) .....	12
<i>Lake Carriers' Ass'n v. MacMullan</i> , 406 U.S. 498 (1972).....	3
<i>Lehman v. City of Louisville</i> , 967 F.2d 1474 (10th Cir. 1992).....	4, 19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 24, 25
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	20
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York, New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....	20
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 706 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	9
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reetz v. Bozanich</i> , 397 U.S. 82 (1970).....	3

<i>Robb v. Connolly</i> , 111 U.S. 624 (1884).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Bureau of Revenue of State of N.M.</i> , 291 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1961) .....	26
<i>Vinyard v. King</i> , 655 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Wilcox v. Consolidated Gas Co. of N.Y.</i> , 212 U.S. 19 (1909).....	10
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	14, 25
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967).....	10, 13, 15, 25

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. Art. I .....	11
U.S. CONST. Amend. I .....	15, 25, 26
U.S. CONST. Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. Amend. V .....	6, 25, 26
U.S. CONST. Amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. Amend. XVII.....	2, 14, 25
U.S. CONST. Amend. XXIV.....	2, 14, 25

**STATUTES**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 241, 42  
U.S.C. § 2000d *et seq.* (1964)..... *passim*  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)(3) ..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 5  
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*  
C.R.S. § 18-12-301(2) ..... 23  
C.R.S. § 29-11.7-103..... 18, 23

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 29.6 ..... iii
